

Spl. Case No. 04 of 2019

(Arising out of Ksg P.S CASE No 76/19 DTD. 30.04.2019 U/S 8 of POCSO Act)

Order No. 70

Date: 26.11.2024.

Sole accused Gopal Chettri on CB is present along-with his Ld. Lawyer.

Ld. Special PP in charge is present and she submits that in terms of the direction of this Court the SDPO, Kurseong send appropriate direction to the IC Kurseong, but she has no information either from C.S.W. 12 or 15 or from SP Uttar Dinajpur.

Received the report of the SDPO, Kurseong together with copy of unserved summons of P.W.12 & 15.

Having heard both sides and considering the previous orders, copies of which were send not only to the SP, Uttardinajpur Darjeeling but also to the SDPO, Kurseong for taking necessary steps for appearance of those two police witnesses on this date and previous dates, I am of the view that either they are not serious to ensure appearance of those two police witnesses or they unfortunately they do not understand the fact that as per the scheduled sent to the Hon'ble Supreme Court trial of the instant case is supposed to be completed wihthin this calender year. However, before taking coercive major for their appearance I am inclined to give further opportunity to the prosecution , as prayed for by the Ld. Spl.PP-in-charge, to bring those two remaining police witnesses on the date fixed.

The Ld.Spl.PP-in-charge is requested to take up the matter with SDPO, Kurseong , being the Nodel Officer regarding this matter.

To 13.12.2024 for evidence of C.S.W.Nos. 12 & 15 i.e. SI Somnath Patowary & SI Parijat Sarkar.

D/c by me

SD/- Special Judge POCSO, Kurseong.
JO Code No. WB00601