

## Spl. Case No. 04 of 2019

Order No. 73

Date: 07.03.2025

Sole accused Gopal Chettri on CB is present along-with his Ld. Lawyer.

Ld.Special PP in-charge Smt. Babita Lama is present and she submits that no witness is present. She further submits that she has no information about the C.S.W.Nos. 12 & 15.

No SR or any intimation is received regarding C.S.W. Nos. 12 & 15.

Having heard both sides and going through the previous orders i.e. the Or. No.69,70,71 & 72 I find that the concerned SP under whom the IO and the RO are presently posted are not complying with the orders of this Court and the same is resulting into unnecessary delay in completion of trial of the POCSO case and accordingly this Court is left with no other option but to bring the entire facts to the notice of the DGP, W.B Police, Kolkata for taking necessary action for appearance of the C.S.W. No.12 SI Somnath Patwari and Inspector Parijat Sarkar on the date fixed.

It is pertinent to mention that the instant case is a case of 2019 and all the CS. Witnesses except the C.S. witness Nos.12 & 15 could not be examined and trial is lying in stagnant condition since more than one and half year.

Let a copy of this order together with the xerox copies of the orders Nos. 69,70,71,71 & 72 be send to the DGP, W.B Police Kolkata for information and taking necessary action.

To **03.04.2025** for appearance and evidence of C.S.W. Nos. 12 & 15.

Accused as before.

D/c by me

SD/-Special Judge POCSO, Kurseong  
JO Code No. WB00601